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City establishing mini 
homeless camp at 12th Street

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Public works crews are in the 
process of establishing a new 
smaller homeless camp site at the 
vacant lot on 12th Street in Cottage 
Grove.

Cottage Grove City Manager 
Mike Sauerwein said the city is 
behind its original Oct. 1 timeline 
is establishing the camp, following 
the Aug. 22 closure and cleanup 
of the 12th Street and Douglas 
Street homeless camps. During the 
transition, the adjacent Lulu Dog 
Park at 12th Street has been used 
as a homeless camp site with hours 
from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. daily.

“None of us have ever managed 
a homeless camp before, so we 
knew that date was a bit aspira-
tional,” Sauerwein said. “We are 
hoping that this week we will be 
able to make the transition. Our 
goal was to provide folks with 
a safe and secure place to spend 
the night and that’s what we are 
doing.”

Sauerwein said city staff was 
cleaning up the Lulu Dog Park to 
reestablish it as a dog park. Specific 
costs of that cleanup and establish-
ing the smaller homeless camp at 
12th Street were not immediately 
available.

The new mini homeless camp 
will include the same restrictions as 
the former larger camps.

“The same rules will apply,” 
Sauwrwein said. “The camp will 
be available from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m. 
and the rules will be enforced 
through our contracting company, 
One Security of Eugene to help us 
during this transition period. They 
are a very experienced homeless 
camp management company.”

Sauerwein and other city officials 
have told the Sentinel, that there 
are no additional plans to offer any 
other long-term sheltering for the 
homeless.

“Cottage Grove will follow 
state law as we understand it,” 
Sauerwein said. “That is what we 
are doing. To change that is up to 
the legislature. The city of Cottage 
Grove has no plans to do any kind 
of a shelter beyond what we are 

currently doing, which is providing 
a location for folks to spend the 
night from 7 p.m. to 7 a.m.”

Read previous coverage about 
the homelessness challenges in 
Cottage Grove and follow new 
developments at cgsemtinel.com 
and in the Wednesday print editions 
of The Sentinel.

Grovers gather to remember Village Green Resort

Crews began developing the smaller homeless 
camp site this week on the vacant lot at 12th Street.

CINDY WEELDREYER
For The Cottage Grove Sentinel

In 1975, when Birdy Hoelzle 
and her sister Gail opened The 
Bookmine they were familiar with 
The Village Green. 

Their father traveled a lot and 
often brought its matchboxes home 
as keepsakes for his girls. The sis-
ters were in their 20’s when they 
opened the Main Street bookstore 
and, to enhance their income, 
worked as waitresses at the resort. 

“It was a wonderful place to 
work and, being new in town, it 

helped us meet many of our future 
bookstore customers,” Birdy said.

She shared a humorous mem-
ory they made in the formal Iron 
Maiden Dining Room that drew 
laughter from the crowd.

“My sister and I were budding 
feminists at the time and were quite 
shocked by the sexism practiced in 
the dining room,” she said. “The 
menu given to a woman had no 
prices on it and foot pillows were 
provided so ladies’ uncomfortable 
shoes could be removed while din-
ing. It was a very different era.”

Nearly 50 people attended the 
Cottage Grove Historical Society’s 
“Farewell to the Village Green” at 
the Community Center, Saturday, 
Sept. 21.

The internationally famous resort 
was created by Walter A. Woodard 
(W.A.) and his son, Carlton. Some 
members of the family attended and 
shared personal memories. 

THROUGH THE LENS
Kris Woodard’s introductory 

remarks included personal mem-
ories he made through the lens of 
a 12-year-old who was often “in 

the way” during the construction 
project. 

He said he was given an import-
ant job of opening the boxes 
delivered to the guest rooms and 
recalled how cool he felt driving 
the orange golf cart around the 
property for assigned errands. Years 
later, another special memory was 
seeing the famous football player, 
O.J. Simpson, running on one of the 
resort’s paths.

To the delight of those gathered, 
Kris’ brother, Casey Woodard, 

The mental 
health impact 
facing Oregon’s 
wildland 
firefighters

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Oregon’s wildfire season is 
expected to continue through this 
month, but the mental scares and 
impact of the season on the fire-
fighters who battle blazes in Lane 
County and across the state, and 
their families, may last a lifetime, 
according to Jeff Dill, the founder 
of Firefighter Behavioral Health 
Alliance (FBHA).

Dill established the FBHA in 
2010 following Hurricane Katrina. 
He was than a Battalion Chief 
for a fire department in northwest 
Chicago.

“I saw our brothers and sisters 
struggle from the devastation that 
they saw, so I went back and got 
my degree and became a licensed 
counselor,” he said. “We started 
tracking EMS and firefighter sui-
cides across America.”

Behavioral Impact
According to Dill, firefighters 

often don’t recognize the behavioral 
impact of their work.

“We become cultural brain-
washed,” Dill said. “Whether it’s 
structural or wildland fires. So, we 
are meant to believe we are sup-
posed to act strong, brave, be help, 
don’t ask for help, and we don’t 
want to look weak and not ask for 
help.” 

Dill added that while firefighters 
are on the front lines battling the 
wildfires, one of the biggest chal-
lenges they face is the unknown.

“It’s how rapidly theses fires can 
move, and the unknown is where 
is it going to end? Where will this 
fire go to and how long will it last? 
And that is a struggle,” he said. 
“So, when you are fighting that 
fire, you’re trying to do your best 
to stop it, and yet the wind kicks 
up at 60 miles an hour and it drags 
it further and further behind them. 
That aspect of the unknown is very 
difficult in wildland fires. The fire-
fighters have that stress and anxiety, 
and that struggle to protect is a very 
difficult challenge for the wildland 
firefighters.”

It is often very difficult for fam-
ily members of the firefighters to 
understand what emotions there are, 
and that many firefighters don’t 
express their emotions, according 
to Dill.

“We ask the family members 
to try to understand the cultural,” 
he said. “Be direct. Challenge 
with compassion when something 
doesn’t look right or doesn’t sound 
right, and do an internal size up, 
which we ask the firefighters to 
do as well,” he said.” Internal size 
up means asking why am I acting 
this way, and why am I feeling this 
way? The best thing we can do is 
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Matchbooks from the Village Green Resort in Cottage Grove. See more photos with this story at cgsentinel.com.
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Gold fever burns again in 
the Bohemia Mining District

Hundreds of gold-seeking miner-
wannabees, from near and far, 
flocked to Sharps Creek and Martin 
Creek to participate in the Bohemia 
Mine Owners Association’s “Open 
to the Public Day” on the Saturday 
of Mother’s Day Weekend. 

Laughter filled the air on a 
picture-perfect spring day for young 
and old participants to learn placer 
mining techniques from BMOA 
members at several claims owned 
by the organization.

The Bohemia Mine Owners 
Association (BMOA) was created in 
1903 by Bohemia Mining District 
miners with the intent to share infor-
mation between miners and be the 
voice of the miners when dealing 
with government agencies. Today, 
it is a nonprofit organization that 
owns 10 active claims with unusual 
names: War Eagle III, Westside, 
Placer, 4 Aces, Exodus, Little Red, 
Big Bend, Argintite, Ynot, and 
Teddy Bear.

WILLIAMS FAMILY
It was a much-anticipated day 

for Wayne and Rene Williams of 
Dorena. They invited their two 
nieces and their children to join 
them on a gold panning adventure. 
The Williams’ two great nieces and 
three great nephews are elementary 
students in Salem.

Rene Williams grew up in the 
foothills of the Sierra Nevada 
Mountains, northeast of Sacramento, 
in the small town of Shingle 

Springs. She has many cherished 
childhood memories of gold mining 
with her father on Plumb Creek near 
Columa in Northern California’s 
gold country. Cousins Sara Hope 
and Sabrina Brown loved their long-
ago summer visits to Dorena with 
their aunt and uncle that included 
camping and panning for gold.

Sara recalled, “When I was about 
10-years old they brought us down 

here to do gold mining. We all got 
excited when they invited us to this 
event so their great nieces and neph-
ews could experience what we did 
as kids.”

Sara’s children, Maylee, Lori Jean 
and Vincent and Sabrina’s two sons, 
Kenny and Timmy, arrived with 

Cindy Weeldreyer / Cottage Grove Sentinel
(Top) Two cousins from Salem, Vincent Hope, left, and Kenny 
Brown try their luck at gold panning for the first time on 
Sharps Creek. (Bottom) The BMOA Little Red Claim Sign 
warns non-members not to pan for gold in that location.

City manager proposing a $46.9M city budget

“I’d say it is pretty tight,” 
Cottage Grove City Manager Mike 
Sauerwein states describing his pro-
posed 2025-26 city budget. “Last 
year we looked at almost $1.5 mil-
lion in cuts that we needed to make, 
so we eliminated a lot of positions 
in several different departments.”

Sauerwein said this year, the 
city has restructured its community 
development department, the city 
police department, the city finance 
department, moved staff from the 
community center to city hall and 
began leasing space in the commu-
nity center. That has helped avoid 
layoffs and deep service cuts in the 
2025-26 proposed budget, according 
to Sauerwein.

But the restructuring could mean 
“lowering levels of city service.”

“When positions become vacant, 
we aren’t automatically filling those 
positions,” Sauerwein said. “We 
are analyzing and reassessing those 
positions and sometimes this results 
in lowering the level of services. 
Last year for example, we didn’t fill 
an open position in the library, and 
we ended up reducing the number 
of days the library is open. So, I 
am guardingly optimistic that it will 
be stable, stay the course kind of 
budget and that we are not going to 

have to make the huge cuts like we 
did last year.”

Sauerwein is proposing a total 
city budget of $46,973,783, slightly 
lower than last year’s overall city 
budget. The previous spending 
plan included $6 million for the 
Main Street Revitalization Project. 
Sauerwein said he figures about half 
that will be in the 2025-26 budget.

FEDERAL AND STATE 
FUNDING

The impact of the Trump 
Administration federal budget cuts 

included a loss of grant funding 
for the Cottage Grove Community 
Center.

“Those funds would have pro-
vided us with a generator and an 
upgraded heating and ventilation 
system,” he said. So, we are having 
to look for other funding sources. 
It is still a priority for us to do that 
project. Our community center is the 
place when there is flooding or any 
other kind of community emergency, 
that’s where we ask folks to gather. 
It makes sense that we should have 

a backup generator there and it 
makes sense to replace the old heat-
ing and ventilation system. It’s time 
to replace it.”

Sauerwein said the federal budget 
cuts are beyond the control of cities 
like Cottage Grove.

“If the funding is there, we will 
apply for it,” he said.

Sauerwein is hopeful the state 
will approve funding for what he 
describes as a major project on Row 
River Road.

“Row River Road is one of the 
main entrances into the city,” he 
said. “That road definitely needs 
some help, so if we receive the 
funding from the state, we would be 
able to do that project.” 

Sauerwein said the city is also 
seeking state funding to continue 
expansion work at Bohemia Park. 

MEASSGE TO COMMUNITY
“We are not going to look at any-

thing that is going to raise the cost 
of operating the city,” he said. “This 
budget increases the three percent 
in property taxes allowed by then 
state.”

Over the past several months, 
Sauerwein and the Cottage Grove 
City Council have discussed long-
term sustaining funding options for 
the city’s police and library services.

Jeremy C. Ruark / Cottage Grove Sentinel
Cottage Grove City Manager Mike Sauerwein holds his copy 
of the 2025-26 proposed city budget document.

Proposed 
public safety 
utility tax 
presented to 
city council

Anticipating the upcoming budget 
committee meetings to develop the 
city of Cottage Grove’s 2025-26 
budget, The Sentinel conducted a 
recent poll on its webpage that asked 
respondents to prioritize big-ticket 
items, such as public safety, library 
services, and street repairs. Public 
safety emerged as the top priority for 
poll respondents.

In recent months, Cottage Grove 
City Manager Mike Sauerwein 
and Police Chief Cory Chase have 
explored ways to fund personnel 
increases in the understaffed police 
department. 

The current police services budget 
consumes nearly all of the annual 
property taxes that make up the 
general fund for most City services. 
With this in mind, and with a goal 
to develop a long-term sustainable 
funding plan for the department, the 
two presented the concept of creat-
ing a new revenue source – a law 
enforcement utility fee – during the 
Monday, May 12 Cottage Grove City 
Council meeting.

Sauerwein said the goal of the 
presentation was to describe the 
current department staffing and 
how new hires will improve police 
services going forward beginning in 
2025-26.

“Let me be clear, nobody is being 
asked to make any decisions this 
evening or whether or not you sup-
port or oppose the idea,” Sauerwein 
said. “This is just the start of a con-
versation to introduce the topic. This 
is a policy for the council to decide 
outside this year’s budget process 
and could be part of a town hall 
meeting discussing the future of the 
police department and getting feed-
back from citizens on the concept.”

CURRENT STAFFING
The current department structure 

is a police chief with an adminis-
trative assistant, two captains, ser-
geants, patrol officers and one detec-
tive. The administrative captain over-
sees the administrative sergeants, 
detectives, school resource officer, 
records and evidence coordinators 
and the South Lane 911 dispatchers. 
The operations captain oversees the 
patrol sergeants, police officers and 
community resource officer.

PROPOSED BUDGET
The proposed total amount is 

$5,218,792. This breaks down as 
personnel services ($3,713,639), 
materials and services ($516,806), 
capital outlay ($216,000), and South 
Lane Communications ($772,347). 
The budgeted amount anticipated 
for 2025-26 property taxes is 
$6,100,000, which is about 85-per-
cent of the property tax revenue.

UTILITY FEE EXPLANATION
It is a separate fee paid on the 

monthly City utility bill and that 
revenue is established by the City 
Council and dedicated for a specific 
purpose. It can be adopted by the 
Council or approved by a citizens 
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DMV, ODOT issue second scam advisory
Scammers posing as 

representatives from the 
Oregon Department of Motor 
Vehicles (DMV) and Oregon 
Department of Transportation 
(ODOT) are sending another 
round of text and email mes-
sages about unpaid toll fees. 

The most recent messages 
threaten vehicle suspension, 
legal action and damage to 
your credit. ODOT does not 
have a toll program. These 
are fake messages designed 
to get you to click on a link 
and provide personal infor-
mation or send money, the 
state agencies state in an 
advisory.

The DMV and ODOT 
issued a similar scam warn-
ing in March, stating that the 
scammers are texting cell 

phones about unpaid toll fees, 
and claim that the unpaid fee 
must be paid immediately to 
avoid DMV fines or having 
your license suspended. 

“These are fake messages,” 
the agencies said in the 
March advisory.

Scammers impersonate the 
DMV to trick you into giving 
them personal information 
or money. A DMV text scam 
is when fraudsters send fake 
SMS text messages (“smish-
ing”) to get you to click on 
a link and provide personal 
information or send money. 
A DMV email scam (“phish-
ing”) will ask for the same 
types of information as a 
smishing text, according to 
the advisory.

“We recommend ignor-
ing, deleting and blocking 
texts or emails requesting 
personal information on 

behalf of DMV or ODOT,” 
the advisory urges. “Oregon 
DMV will never ask you for 
personal information such as 
your driver’s license number, 
Social Security number, or 

date of birth through an unso-
licited text or email. We will 
only ask for proof of identity 
or payment through DMV2U 
or by requesting copies of 

your identity documents in 
person at a DMV office.”

Oregon DMV officials said 
they offer secure online ser-
vices and send text or email 
messages in some instances, 
but only for transactions that 
you request. 

“The messages never 
include personal informa-
tion verification links,”: 
the advisory states. “DMV 
texts and emails are based 
on an action you start. For 
example, you may receive 
an appointment reminder or 
cancelation notice after mak-
ing an appointment online. 
Also, when you establish a 
DMV2U account, a secu-
rity code may be sent by 
text or email to establish 
verification.”

HOW TO PROTECT 
YOURSELF

• Don’t click links. If 
you receive a text about 
unpaid tolls, do not click 
on any links or provide any 
information.

• Be cautious of suspi-
cious texts. Be wary of any 
text message that demands 
immediate action or asks 
for personal information or 
payment.

• Delete the text. Delete 
the text message and block 
the number to prevent further 
potential harm.

If you click a link or pro-
vide your information

• Secure your personal 
information and financial 
accounts.

• Dispute any unfamiliar 
charges.

For more information 
about fraud prevention, visit 
oregondmv.com.

Metro Creative Connection

The police blotter 
relates to the public 
record of incidents as 
reported by law enforce-
ment agencies.

All individuals 
arrested or charged with 
a crime are presumed 
innocent until proven 
guilty. Information 
printed is preliminary 
and subject to change.

For specific details 
about cases listed, con-
tact the appropriate law 
enforcement agency.

Cottage Grove 
Police

MONDAY, MAY 5
03:01: Disturbance, 500 

block E. Madison Ave.
04:27: Disturbance, 

75000 block London Rd.
05:53: Fire, 200 block 

N. 12th St.
06:35: Welfare check, 

400 block Lane St.
07:50: Found property, 

400 block E. Main St.
08:07: Suspicious con-

dition, 400 block E. Main 
St.

08:29: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 800 block S. 2nd St.

08:52: Suspicious vehi-
cle, 1500 block Hwy 99

10:01: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 15th/Washington

12:29: Child abuse, 600 
block Birch Ave.

12:30: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 700 block Gibbs Ave.

12:46: Found property, 
Gateway/Dublin

13:37: Unlawful entry 
into motor vehicle, 200 
block N. 14th St.

13:58: Trespass, 1200 
block E. Main St.

14:35: Drug activity, 
16th/Harvey

16:28: Illegal dumping, 
700 block E. Main St.

16:40: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

17:08: Motor vehicle 
crash, I-5 SB 176

17:38: Welfare check, 
700 block N. 10th St.

18:44: Warrant service, 
400 block N. 14th St.

19:11: Found dog, 1700 
block Pritchett Pl.

20:04: Reckless driv-
ing, 6th/Taylor

20:47: Illegal camping, 
Hwy 99/River Rd.

21:58: Business check, 
Subway

22:21: Fire, London 
Rd.

TUESDAY, MAY 6
00:11: Citizen assist, 

800 block E. Whiteaker 
Ave.

01:11: Fire, 200 block 
N. 12th St.

03:03: Suspicious 
vehicle, 1500 block E. 
Main St.

03:12: Suspicious sub-
ject, 1700 block E. Main 
St.

03:27: Traffic hazard, 
Main/7th

03:29: Suspicious con-
dition, Main/7th

08:06: Welfare check, 
800 block Kristen Way

08:29: Citizen assist, 
800 block S. 10th St.

10:01: Fraud, 500 block 
Landess Rd.

12:02: Business check, 
1200 block Hwy 99

14:33: Abandoned 
vehicle, 8th/Johnson

16:57: Gunshot wound, 
3300 block Row River 
Rd.

17:21: Disturbance, 700 
block E. Gibbs Ave.

17:25: Nuisance, 1000 
block E. Main St.

17:26: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 600 block S. 2nd St.

17:59: Trespass, 600 
block N. 9th St.

18:48: Harassment, 100 
block N. 6th St.

19:13: Suspicious con-
dition, Exit 174 SB-off 
ramp

19:14: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

19:55: Disturbance, 
33000 block Molitor Hill

20:45: Welfare check, 
900 block Row River Rd.

21:35: Disturbance, 
1700 block Hwy 99

21:44: Nuisance, 200 
block Gateway Blvd.

23:48: Disturbance, 
1200 block e. Madison 
Ave.

23:55: Suspicious sub-
ject, 1300 block E. Main 
St.

WEDNESDAY, MAY 7
02:55: Welfare check, 

1500 block W. Harrison 
Ave.

05:45: Dog at large, 
900 block E. Main St.

08:58: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 900 block S Court

09:43: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

11:28: Minor in 
Possession MJ, 1500 
block S. 4th St.

12:40: Suspicious con-
dition, 300 block N. 9th 
St.

13:40: Business check, 
100 block Gateway Blvd.

15:08: Illegal camping, 
1100 block S. 4th St.

15:56: Assault, 1200 
block E. Harrison Ave.

16:04: Disturbance, 700 
block E. Gibbs Ave.

16:29: Welfare check, 
800 block W. Main St.

17:15: Child abuse, 
1700 block Washington 
Ave.

18:04: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

18:53: Found property, 
400 block E. Main St.

19:12: Info, 2000 block 
S. 8th St.

19:44: Disturbance, 300 
block E. Oregon Ave.

20:06: Fire, 80000 
block Davisson Rd.

20:45: Disturbance, 300 
block N. 9th St.

22:06: Suspicious 
condition, 1300 block 
Gateway Blvd.

22:10: Suspicious con-
dition, 700 block S. 2nd 
St.

22:25: Welfare check, 
200 block N. Lane St.

23:43: Wanted subject, 
200 block N. 12th St.

23:50: Agency assist, I5 
SB/MP 180

THURSDAY, MAY 8
00:45: Vehicle 

impound, 400 block E. 
Main St.

04:47: Business check, 
900 block E. Main St.

05:31: Repo, 1100 
block E. Main St.

06:16: Alarm, 2100 
block E. Madison Ave.

08:00: Illegal camping, 
200 block N. 12th St.

09:10: Illegal parking, 
1st/Harrison

10:59: Theft, 200 block 
N. 12th St.

11:30: Business check, 
1200 block Hwy 99

11:52: Vandalism, 700 
block E. Gibbs Ave.

12:41: Vehicle 
impound, 700 block 
Gibbs Ave.

13:01: Abandoned 
vehicle, City Lot E

14:18: Illegal parking, 
100 block S. 21st St.

14:29: Found property, 
1500 block Hwy 99

15:03: Stolen vehicle 
recovery, 200 block N. 
9th St.

15:55: Welfare check, 
1800 block S. 11th St.

16:54: Agency assist, 
1800 block S. 11th St.

17:14: Suspicious con-
dition, 1300 block S. 4th 
St.

17:48: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

18:44: Intoxicated sub-
ject, 1300 block E. Main 
St.

19:06: Motor vehicle 
crash, Hwy 99/Latham

20:03: Drug activity, 
900 block Row River Rd.

20:22: Illegal camping, 
Exit 174 SB-on ramp

21:20: Suspicious con-
dition, 1500 block Harvey 
Ln.

23:31: Disturbance, 100 
block N. 14th St.

FRIDAY, MAY 9
06:31: Warrant service, 

400 block E. Main St.
10:26: Criminal mis-

chief, 700 block E. Main 
St.

10:53: Suspicious sub-
ject, 900 block E. Main 
St.

11:01: Trespass, 500 
block S. 10th St.

12:28: Suspicious sub-
ject, 1500 block S. 4th St.

12:57: Illegal camping, 
1200 block S. River Rd.

13:00: Motor vehicle 
crash, 2700 block Row 
River Rd.

13:24: Abandoned vehi-
cle, W. Harrison/ S Ct.

13:28: Disorderly sub-
ject, 100 block N. 14th 
St.

13:32: Animal info, 
1200 block Hwy 99

13:35: Disorderly sub-
ject, 100 block N. 6th St.

13:42: Hit and run, 900 
block Row River Rd.

14:00: Harassment, 500 
block N. River Rd.

14:50: Found property, 
400 block E. Main St.

15:28: Suspicious sub-
ject, 2700 block Row 
River Rd.

15:57: Disorderly sub-
ject, 1300 block E. Main 
St.

16:57: Theft, 200 block 
S. 16th St.

17:16: Suspicious 
condition, 1100 block E. 
Chamberlain Ave.

18:21: Business check, 
1200 block Gateway 
Blvd.

18:55: Warrant service, 
200 block N. 12th St.

20:02: Suspicious 
vehicle, 900 block Row 
River Rd.

20:15: Suspicious con-
dition, Hwy 99/Harrison

20:32: Prowler, 1300 
block Birch Ave.

21:21: Juvenile trouble, 
1100 block Chestnut Ave.

21:22: Nuisance, 1700 
block E. Main St.

23:14: Suspicious vehi-
cle, 100 block S. 10th St.

23:52: Juvenile trouble, 
North Elm/M

SATURDAY, MAY 10
02:11: Alarm, 1500 

block Gateway Blvd.
02:55: Illegal camping, 

I-5/Row River Rd.
03:09: Assault, 1700 

block Hwy 99
03:19: Alarm, 1500 

block Gateway Blvd.
03:31: Warrant service, 

1300 block E. Main St.
03:35: Mental subject, 

1300 block Birch Ave.
05:07: Criminal mis-

chief, 100 block Gateway 
Blvd.

07:01: Alarm, 1500 
block Gateway Blvd.

12:08: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

14:05: Fire, Kathleen 
Dr/S. 6th St.

15:04: Dog at large, 
2000 block Carver St.

15:29: Dog at large, 
12th/Quincy

15:31: Alarm, 1300 
block S. River Rd.

16:52: Welfare check, 
1300 block Birch Ave.

18:15: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

18:52: Suspicious 
vehicle, 1500 block E. 
Main St.

19:22: Suspicious vehi-
cle, 100 block Gateway 
Blvd.

20:24: Citizen assist, 
1100 block S. 8th St.

21:09: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

21:34: Disorderly 
subject, 1300 block 
Daugherty Ave.

22:18: Citizen assist, 
600 block Arthur Ave.

22:48: Disturbance, 
30000 block Kenady Ln.

SUNDAY, MAY 11
00:45: Trespass, 1200 

block Gateway Blvd.
02:06: Suspicious vehi-

cle, 1100 block Hwy 99
02:13: Illegal camping, 

I-5/Row River Rd.
05:30: Missing person, 

1400 block Daugherty 
Ave.

06:07: Trespass, 800 
block E. Main St.

06:24: Animal info, 6th/
Arthur

07:47: Abandoned vehi-
cle, 200 block S. 10th St.

09:59: Alarm, 1200 
block Birch Ave.

10:31: Business check, 
1200 block E. Main St.

10:42: Theft, 1500 
block W. Main St.

10:57: Mental subject, 
1300 block Birch Ave.

11:44: Disturbance, 600 
block Arthur Ave.

11:53: Disorderly sub-
ject, 900 block Arthur 
Ave.

12:11: Disturbance, 
1100 block S. 8th St.

15:20: Criminal mis-
chief, 200 block S. 3rd St.

16:50: Warrant service, 
200 block N. 10th St.

12:11: Warrant service, 
400 block E. Main St.

17:20: Theft, 900 block 
Row River Rd.

18:00: Suspicious 
condition, 500 block 
Gateway Blvd.

18:22: Criminal mis-
chief, 200 block S. 3rd St.

20:30: Fire, 36000 
block Row River Rd.

22:24: Welfare check, 
200 block N. 12th St.

22:29: Welfare check, 
800 block Gateway Blvd.

23:18: Warrant service, 
4th/Taylor
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“A Flower Shop and so much more”

Deliveries Locally and Worldwide
Locally owned and operated since 1984

Quality and Satisfaction Guaranteed
119 South 6th Street • 541-942-0505
www.cottagegroveflowerbasket.com

AccessoriesAccessories

Jewelry Jewelry 

Balloons Balloons 

Home Decor Home Decor 

Fine GiftsFine Gifts

Floral ArrangementsFloral Arrangements

Boutique ClothingBoutique Clothing

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Who cares aboutWho cares about 
publicpublic  
notices?notices?  

You have the right 
to know what’s happening

in your community.
Public notices – information local governments are obligated to

provide citizens – are required to be published in local newspapers
to provide a public record that’s accessible to everyone.

Public notices keep you informed about your government.
But, Oregon legislators are trying to keep public notices

from appearing in local newspapers. This severely impacts
government transparency and, in turn, limits the public’s right

to hold them accountable for their actions.

Let your state legislators know that you value being able to
access notices in your newspaper and that they are worth

the investment.

Honoring Ron Davis

Courtesy photo from the Emerald PUD
The Emerald People’s Utility Board has honored long-time Cottage Grove resident Ron Davis’ decades 
of service to the utility by dedicating its courtyard to him. Pictured from left to right are EPUD General 
Manager Kyle Roadman, Director Charles Kimball, Ron Davis, Director Patti Chappel, Director Curt 
Offenbacher, Director Brian Parker, and Director Dale Olson. After representing utility customers for 
nearly 25 years, Davis retired from his post as Director on Emerald People’s Utility District’s Board. 
He was recognized for his many years of service in a ceremony held by the utility on March 4. General 
Manager Kyle Roadman said the utility dedicated and renamed the outdoor recreational area at its 
Eugene headquarters as the Ron Davis Courtyard.

Pacific Power reveals 
wildfire prevention plans

As the 2025 Oregon 
wildfire season develops, 
Pacific Power said it is 
taking specific preventive 
action.

“We’re taking steps 
to prevent wildfires by 
expanding our weather 
monitoring abilities, 
actively managing vegeta-
tion and strengthening our 
system,” Pacific Power 
states in the release. “The 
safety of our customers 
and communities is our 
top priority. We may use 
protective settings and 
de-energize power lines 
to prevent wildfires dur-
ing periods of the greatest 
wildfire risk anywhere 
across our service area.”

The utility provides the 
following information 
about the prevention steps:

Enhanced Safety 
Settings: These settings 
result in lines being de-
energized automatically 
when debris, wildlife or 
strong winds contact lines, 
reducing the chance of a 
fire ignition. When these 
settings are in place, there 
is an increased potential 
for outages.

Emergency 
De-energization: When an 
active wildfire moves too 
close to our lines or equip-
ment, we may carry out an 
emergency de-energization 
of our power lines.

Public Safety Power 
Shutoff: The decision to 
implement a Public Safety 
Power Shutoff is based on 
extreme weather and area 
conditions, including high 
winds, low humidity and 
critically dry fuels such as 
vegetation.

WHAT TO KNOW
• Emergency de-energi-

zation is used when there 
is an active wildfire.

• Customers will expe-
rience more frequent 
outages from emergency 
de-energizations related to 
wildfires as wildfire risk 
increases.

• These outages will 
vary in duration based 
on the size, direction and 
location of the wildfire in 
question.

• We will attempt 
to notify customers in 
advance, but this may not 
always be possible.

• To get the latest out-
age information, visit: 
PacificPower.net/Outages

“We appreciate your 
patience during such out-
ages, as we all strive to 
promote safety and reduce 
the risk of wildfire,” 
Pacific pwoer states in the 
release.

Learn more about these 
preventative measures at 
PacificPower.net/Wildfire.

COURT ACTION
Oregon Public 

Broadcasting (OPB) 
reported in February, that 
a jury awarded nearly 
$50 million in damages 
to seven survivors of 
Oregon’s 2020 Labor Day 
wildfires. 

“It’s the fourth jury 
verdict against PacifiCorp 
– which kept power lines 
charged during hot and 
windy weather, despite 
fire officials’ warnings. 
Thousands of homes and 
other buildings burned,” 
the OBP story states. “At 
least eight more trials are 
scheduled, and the com-
pany could be on the hook 
for billions in damages.”

The company – which 
owns Pacific Power, one 
of Oregon’s largest elec-
tricity providers – has also 
settled more than 2,000 
claims by people affected 
by the 2020 wildfires, 
OBP reported.

“These settlements were 
the result of negotiations 
culminating in meaning-
ful compensation to help 
those affected by the fires 
recover, rebuild, and move 
forward,” the company 
said in a provided state-
ment. “PacifiCorp remains 
committed to settling all 
reasonable claims.”

In financial filings, 
PacifiCorp executives have 
estimated that the 2020 
and 2022 wildfires have 
cost the company nearly 
$2.7 billion. Berkshire 
Hathaway, which owns 
PacifiCorp, has estimated 
that its utilities face at 
least $8 billion in claims 
across all wildfire lawsuits 

filed in Oregon and 
California.

See the full OBP report 
here:

https://www.opb.
org/article/2025/02/07/
jury-awards-50-million-
2020-oregon-wildfire-
survivors-pacificorp/

PUC TAKES ACTION
Oregon Capital 

Chronicle reported in May 
2022, that Oregon’s Public 
Utility Commission (PUC) 
adopted a permanent plan 
for public notification of 
planned electric shutdowns 
in the event of a wildfire 
or weather event.

The plan instructs 
Pacific Power, Portland 
General Electric and 
Idaho Power to ensure 
that those affected by a 
planned power shutdown 
are informed. According 
to the rules, these utilities 
need to notify emergency 
managers, government 
agencies, local officials 
and the public in advance, 
if possible, of a power out-
age and then provide daily 
updates, according to the 
Oregon Capital Chronicle 
report.

“The rules tell the 
public, government agen-
cies, fire officials and 
others about plans to 
de-energize lines so that 
they can prepare and will 
know what to expect,” the 
Oregon Capital Chronicle 
article states. “They only 
cover the three investor-
owned utilities in Oregon 
which serve 1.5 million 
Oregonians, only about 
one-third of the popula-
tion. The rest of the state 
is served by 38 consumer-
owned electric utilities 
that are overseen by local 
boards or municipalities.”

“De-energizing lines is 
only used as a last resort 
because it can affect 
hospitals, police and fire 
officials, water services 
and people who require 
electricity for health 

devices,” Kandi Young, 
spokeswoman for the util-
ity commission, told the 
Oregon Capital Chronicle.

See the full Oregon 
Capital Chronicle report 
here:

https://oregon-
capitalchronicle.
com/2022/05/23/state-
adopts-notification-plan-
for-safety-shutoff-by-
electric-utilities-to-avoid-
wildfires/

Courtesy photo
This illustration outlines the Pacific Power plan.
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(541) 942-0185  

123 S. 7th St., Cottage Grove

Visit smithlundmills.com for more information.

Why Pre-Plan?
Pre-Planning makes matters easier for those 

you love.
Pre-Planning allows you to provide guidance 

to your family after your  death.
Pre-Planning allows you to control potential 

expenses of a funeral  and disposition.
Pre-Planning provides an advanced 

opportunity to assemble life data.

FAST FACT
OHA public health 
physician says 

coordinated action, 
increased awareness 
and commitment to 

equitable care can help 
protect those most at 

risk.

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

JEREMY C. RUARK
Cottage Grove Sentinel

Death Notices

*Includes labor and product; bathtub, shower or walk-in tub and wall surround. 
This promotion cannot be combined with any other offer. Other restrictions may 
apply. This offer expires 6/30/25. Each dealership is independently owned and 
operated. **Third party fi nancing is available for those customers who qualify/
Participating dealers only. See your dealer for details. ©2025 BCI.

The Bath or Shower You’ve Always Wanted 
IN AS LITTLE AS A DAY

(844) 847-9778CALL 
NOW

$1000 OFF*

OFFER EXPIRES 6/30/2025

0% Interest
For 18 Months**

$1500OFF when fi nancing
with remodelingloans.com**

OR

OR

&

Donate Your Car
Imagine the Di� erence You Can Make
Vehicle donations are fully tax-deductible 
and the proceeds help provide services to 
help the blind and visually impaired.

Help Prevent Blindness
Get A Vision Screening Annually

FREE TOWING & TAX DEDUCTIBLE

a $200 restaurant 
voucher

✔ ✔ a 2-night, 3-day hotel stay 
at one of 50 locations

✔

Call 1-844-533-9173

When you donate your car, you’ll receive:

■ Support Veteran Nonprofi ts.

■ Free Pickup & Towing.

■ Top Tax Deduction.

Donate Your Vehicle
Call (866) 695-9265 to donate 

your car, truck, boat, RV, 
and more today!

Donate Your Vehicle Today

866-695-9265
While we appreciate every donation, in some cases, we fi nd that we are unable to accept certain vehicles, watercraft, and/or 

recreational vehicles due to the prohibitive costs of acquisition. If you have any questions, please give us a call at (866) 695-9265.

www.veterancardonations.org/dnt20

USA & CANADA LECTURE TOUR
MAY – AUGUST 2025

SECRETS OF ANCIENT EGYPT – NEW DISCOVERIES

AN EVENING WITH DR. ZAHI HAWASS

THE TIME TO REVEAL THE SECRETS 
OF ANCIENT EGYPT HAS FINALLY COME!

Portland, OR: May 14 
Seattle, WA: May 18

Register now at:
ZahiLectures.com

DON'T MISS OUT! 
SUBSCRIBE NOW! Read all 

about it!

Call Amanda at 
541-649-1616 or cgsentinelofficemanager@countrymedia.net 

Cottage Grove 
Subscription Rates:

Annually $90.00
6 months $65.00 

Monthly $10.00

Subscribe and receive all the local news. 
There is something for everyone in the 

Cottage Grove Sentinel

entinel

Transform your bath
with a walk-in tub

855-963-6189
SCHEDULE A FREE
IN-HOME CONSULTATION

*Subject to 3rd party credit approval. Minimum monthly payments required. Offers valid thru 7/31/25Offers valid thru 7/31/25

Spring showers may 
bring costly home 
repairs

Spring showers may Spring showers may 

Spring rain can overwhelm clogged gutters, leading 
to overfl ow causing damage to your home.

Promo Code: 285

TO SCHEDULE YOUR 
FREE INSPECTION CALL 1-855-536-8838

*$250 discount (no cash value) is for same-day signing only. This off er cannot be combined with any other promotion or off er. 
No obligation estimate valid for 1 year. Expires: 6/30/25. See website for all license and registration numbers. 

Glen Douglas Dixon was 
born to Oscar and Mary 
Dixon in Port Angeles, 
Washington, on September 1, 
1942. He was the youngest of 
4 boys.

He enjoyed camping, riding 

the dunes, water sports and 
playing cribbage. He met his 
wife Laura, and they married 
on June 13, 1970. They were 
happily married for 54 years.

He leaves behind his wife 
Laura, his 2 daughters Debbie 
(and Brad) Carlson, and 
Cathy (and Rex) Rozmus: 
3 grandchildren: Shea 
Carlson, Jordan Carlson and 
Braley Barton; and 8 great 
grandchildren: Kylan, Wesley, 
Hunter, Kade. Korah, Ashtyn, 
Kenadie and Harlynn.

A Celebration of Life 
will be held at Delight 
Valley Church- Saginaw on 
Saturday, June 7, 2025, at 
11am.

Glen Douglas Dixon 
1942 - 2025

Marilyn Hughes, 93, 
of Eugene, Oregon, passed 
away on May 5th, 2025. 
Arrangements are in the care 
of Sunset Hills Administrative 
Assistant.

William Russell Radocy, 
59, of Eugene, OR, passed 
away on May 04, 2025. 
Arrangements are in the 

care of Sunset Hills Funeral 
Home, Crematorium & 
Cemetery.

Holly Vannatta, 73, of 
Eugene Oregon, passed 
away on May 13, 2025. 
Arrangements are in the 
care of Sunset Hills Funeral 
Home, Crematorium & 
Cemetery.

Syphilis during pregnancy on the rise, leading 
to serious health complications for infants

Health care providers in 
Oregon said they are deeply 
concerned that congenital 
syphilis rates continue to rise 
at an alarming pace, accord-
ing to preliminary 2024 
Oregon Health Authority 
data. 

This concern comes despite 
overall rates of sexually 
transmitted infections (STIs) 
in Oregon stabilizing in 
recent years, an OHA release 
states.

WHAT IS SYPHILIS?
According to the Mayo 

Clinic, syphilis is an infec-
tion caused by bacteria. Most 
often, it spreads through 
sexual contact.

“The disease starts as a 
sore that’s often painless 
and typically appears on the 
genitals, rectum or mouth. 
Syphilis spreads from per-
son to person through direct 
contact with these sores. It 
also can be passed to a baby 
during pregnancy and child-
birth and sometimes through 
breastfeeding,” the Mayo 
Clinic states on its website. 
“After the infection happens, 
syphilis bacteria can stay 
in the body for many years 
without causing symptoms. 
But the infection can become 
active again. Without treat-
ment, syphilis can damage the 
heart, brain or other organs. It 
can become life-threatening.”

OREGON CASES
In 2014, Oregon recorded 

two cases of congenital syph-
ilis. By 2024, that number 
had surged to 45—a stagger-
ing 2,150% increase—accord-
ing to data analyzed by the 
HIV, STD and TB Section 
at OHA’s Public Health 
Division.

“Although rates of syphilis 
infections in Oregon have 
decreased in line with 

national trends, the rate of 
syphilis diagnosed during 
pregnancy is increasing, 
resulting in more infants 
affected by this preventable 
disease,” OHA’s HIV, STD 
and TB Medical Director Pete 
Singson said. “Congenital 
syphilis cases 
remain concen-
trated in urban 
areas, but we’re 
seeing a grow-
ing number of 
syphilis cases 
during preg-
nancy in rural 
and frontier 
counties. Half 
of the 2024 
congenital 
syphilis cases 
were outside the 
Portland metro area.”

Pregnant people in the 
Black/African American, 
American Indian/Alaska 
Native, Native Hawaiian 
and Pacific Islander, and 
Hispanic/Latino populations 
in Oregon are disproportion-
ately represented in this epi-
demic, the release states.

Singson said it’s critical 
to understand that these dis-
parities are not due to race 
or ethnicity, but rather by the 

compounded effects of sys-
temic racism, poverty, house-
lessness and stigma.

RISKS
The risks of untreated 

syphilis during pregnancy 
include miscarriage, growth 
abnormalities, premature birth 

and fetal death. 
In a newborn, 
nearly every 
organ system 
can be affected, 
and severe cases 
can result in 
neonatal death. 
Providers have 
limited experi-
ence diagnosing 
syphilis due to 
its historically 
low prevalence, 
Singson said, 

which makes diagnosis even 
more challenging.

OHA is encouraging pro-
viders to work closely with 
local public health authorities 
to ensure patients complete 
their treatment, and to facili-
tate the testing and treatment 
of people with whom the 
patients have had sexual 
contact. 

SCREENING
Singson said OHA is 

aligned with American 

College of Obstetricians and 
Gynecologists guidance in 
recommending that all preg-
nant people be universally 
screened at three timepoints 
during their pregnancy: their 
first prenatal visit, at 28 
weeks, and at the time of 
delivery.

Addressing this crisis 
requires not only a concerted 
effort to educate providers 
and communities but also 
expanding screening, treat-
ment and access to care, 
according to Singson.

“With coordinated action, 
increased awareness and 
commitment to equitable 
care, we can end this crisis 
and protect future generations 
of Oregonians,” Singson said.

Increasing awareness and 
education about primary pre-
vention, public health risks 
and preventive health services 
are among actions OHA 
officials said they are taking 
as part of the OHA’s 2024-
2027 Strategic Plan. The plan 
further supports expanding 
access to vaccines and other 
health resources for children, 
parents and families in all 
communities in Oregon.

Courtesy screenshot photo from the Mayo Clinic
The Oregon Health Authority’s HIV, STD, and TB Medical Director states the 
agency is seeing a growing number of syphilis cases during pregnancy in 
rural and frontier counties.

Oregon gains 1,200 jobs, 
unemployment rate rising slightly

Oregon’s seasonally 
adjusted nonfarm payroll 
employment rose by 1,200 
jobs in April, following a 
revised gain of 6,200 jobs in 
March.

Oregon’s April unemploy-
ment rate was 4.7% and 4.6% 
in March, after rising gradu-
ally over the past year from 
4.1% in April 2024. Oregon’s 
4.7% unemployment rate was 
1.1 percentage points higher 
than the recent low of 3.6% 
during spring 2023. 

The U.S. unemployment 
rate was 4.2% in both March 
and April.

GAINS AND LOSSES
April’s gains were larg-

est in leisure and hospitality 

(+3,300 jobs) and professional 
and business services (+900). 
Declines were largest in 
transportation, warehousing, 
and utilities (-1,300 jobs) and 
other services (-600). None 
of the other major industries 
had a change of more than 
400 jobs.

Leisure and hospitality 
had a larger-than-expected 
increase in seasonal hiring in 
April, adding 3,300 jobs. The 

April jobs total of 212,700 
was 5,600 jobs, or 2.7%, 
above its average during the 
prior two years. 

Its component industry arts, 
entertainment, and recreation 
added 500 jobs in April, to 
reach a record high of 30,200. 
During the past two years it 
has expanded consistently. 

Meanwhile, the other com-
ponent industry—accommo-
dation and food services—is 

estimated to have grown 
rapidly this year, adding 2,800 
jobs in April and 5,000 jobs 
so far this year, following 
slight declines over the prior 
two years.

Construction employment 
slipped by 200 jobs in April 
to a total of 114,600 jobs, 
continuing a gradual down-
ward trend. Since reaching a 
peak of 119,000 jobs in June 
2023 construction has shed 
4,400 jobs, or -3.7%.

Transportation, warehous-
ing, and utilities cut 1,300 
jobs in April, following a 
gradual gain of nearly the 
same amount during the prior 
12 months. Most of the April 
loss occurred in couriers and 
messengers which cut 800 
jobs in April and shed 1,200 
jobs since April 2024.

Jeremy C. Ruark / Cottage Grove Sentinel
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Should it be up to state 
officials to lead development of 

a long-term solution to 
Oregon’s homelessness?
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Do you have flood 
insurance for your 

property?

Weekly Online Poll Previous Poll Results

See CHAOS, Page 8

Mental Health Facts

• 1 in 5 U.S. adults 
experience mental ill-

ness each year
• 1 in 20 U.S. adults 

experience serious men-
tal illness each year
• 1 in 6 U.S. youth 

aged 6-17 experience a 

mental health disorder 
each year

• 50% of all lifetime 
mental illness begins 

by age 14, and 75% by 
age 24

• Suicide is the 2nd 
leading cause of death 

among people aged 
10-14

5 tips for prioritizing mental health
DR. DAVID TAVAKOLI

Sentinel Guest Column

May is Mental 
Health Awareness 

Month, which is a great 
time to check in with 
yourself, the people in 
your life and explore ways 
to prioritize emotional 
well-being. 

With one in five U.S. 
adults experiencing mental 
illness each year, taking 
small, intentional steps to 
support mental wellness 
may have a very meaning-
ful impact.

This month, and in the 
months ahead, there are 
simple yet effective ways 
to focus on your mental 
health. Here are a handful 
to consider:

Stay Connected to a 
Strong Support System

Social support can play 
a critical role in mental 
well-being. Research 

shows that strong 
social connections are 
linked to lower levels 
of anxiety and depres-
sion. In fact, according 
to UnitedHealthcare’s 
College Student and 
Graduate Behavioral 
Health Report, young 
adults are increasingly 
turning to their peers for 
emotional support more 
than any other outside 
influence. Whether it’s 
friends, family or col-
leagues, maintaining these 
connections may provide 
stability and encourage-
ment during life’s ups and 
downs.

Build Healthy Habits
Lifestyle choices may 

have a significant impact 
on mental health. Regular 
physical activity, proper 
sleep, and balanced nutri-
tion may help regulate 
mood and reduce symp-
toms of anxiety and 

depression. Studies have 
shown that individuals 
who engaged in regu-
lar exercise experience 
lower levels of stress 
and improved mental 
well-being. Even small 
changes, like a daily walk 

or practicing mindfulness, 
may make a significant 
difference.

Limit Online Time
Studies have shown that 

excessive social media 
use is linked to a higher 
risk of depression and 
anxiety, especially among 
young people. It’s impor-
tant to keep in mind that a 
person’s social feed may 
not reflect their actual 
life story. Instead, try to 

embrace the difficulties of 
life as normal, focus on 
the present, and prioritize 
your offline relationships

Take Advantage of 
Mental Health Resources

Exploring available 
mental health resources 
available through your 
health plan can be a great 
first step. For example, 
some insurers, such as 
UnitedHealthcare, offer 
digital self-care tools such 
as Calm Health, coach-
ing, 24/7 mental health 
support lines for “in-the-
moment” support visits, 
along with in-person and 
virtual visits, allowing 
individuals to access sup-
port in a variety of ways. 
If you’re unsure where 
to start, sign in to your 
health plan or call the 
number on your insurance 
ID card.

Seek Professional Help 
When Necessary

If feelings of stress, 
anxiety, or depression 
start to feel overwhelm-
ing, reach out to your 
primary care physician 
(PCP). If you don’t 
have a PCP, establish a 

relationship with one. 
Your PCP will provide 
valuable insights and care, 
and referrals if needed. 
Getting the right support 
can guide you toward a 
more balanced and fulfill-
ing life.

Please remember, tak-
ing care of your mental 
health isn’t just important 
this month – it may be 
something that benefits 
overall well-being year-
round. Even small, con-
sistent efforts may lead to 
long-term improvements 
in emotional resilience 
and quality of life.

For more mental health 
resources, visit uhc.com.

Dr. Donald Tavakoli 
is UnitedHealthcare 
National Medical Director 
for Behavioral Health.

Jeremy C. Ruark / 
County Media, Inc.

The Oregon 
Employment Department 
report shows 90,726 
unemployed and 
2,107,850 employed in 
April.

Would you support a 
monthly utility fee to help 
fund the Cottage Grove 

Police Department?

 Yes

 No

Federal chaos leaves 
Oregon’s economic outlook 
sluggish, uncertain, short 
hundreds of millions

ALEX BAUMHARDT
Oregon Capital Chronicle

Uncertainty from President 
Donald Trump’s tariffs have 
thrown a wrench in state rev-
enues previously expected to 
grow by hundreds of millions 
of dollars, state economists 
report.

Forecasted growth in the 
national and state economy 
has deteriorated in the last 
few months, leaving Oregon 
lawmakers to craft a two-year 
state budget with nearly $756 
million less than they antici-
pated, according to the latest 
revenue forecast from the 
state’s Office of Economic 
Analysis.

This comes on top of 
uncertainty around the federal 
budget and as Congressional 
Republicans debate cutting 
hundreds of billions that 
states rely on to provide 
healthcare and social services.

State economist Carl 
Riccadonna and senior 
economist Michael Kennedy, 
presented the quarterly fore-
cast Wednesday, May 14, to 
House and Senate revenue 
committees, and previewed 
some of their findings on a 
call with reporters Tuesday 
evening, May 13.

Riccadonna said the rest 
of 2025 will be characterized 
by sluggish economic growth 
due to existing tariffs and 
uncertainty around the future 
of tariffs, especially in the 
manufacturing and construc-
tion sectors. Tariffs dispropor-
tionately hurt coastal states 
and states with large ports 
like Oregon, he added.

Senate Majority Leader 
Kayse Jama, D-Portland, 
said in a news release that 
the forecast shows reckless 
federal actions are harming 
Oregon’s economy.

“Tariffs amount to a sales 
tax on shoppers here and act 
as headwinds against shipping 
products overseas. These poli-
cies threaten to push our state 
and the nation into an eco-
nomic recession,” he said.

Oregon Republicans said 
state Democrats are to blame.

“It’s no surprise that 
Democrats who’ve spent 
years passing policies that 
weaken our economy are 
quick to blame anyone 
but themselves,” Senate 
Republican Leader Daniel 
Bonham, R-The Dalles, said 
in a news release.

“What’s needed now isn’t 
higher taxes, but smarter 
budgeting, real accountabil-
ity, and a renewed focus on 
growing the private sector,” 
he said.

At the beginning of the 
year, economists expected 
the national economy would 
grow by about 2% in 2025. 
The consensus now among 
economic forecasters is that 
it’s likely to be less than half 
that — about 0.8%.

Slower economic growth 
leads to higher unemploy-
ment, lower wages and con-
sequently the state taking in 
less corporate and personal 
income tax revenue, which 
make up the bulk of the 
state’s general fund.

“It is a sluggish growth 
period, which will lead to 
instability in the labor mar-
ket,” Riccadonna said.

He and other economists 
do not yet forecast a reces-
sion, though he said the risk 
is “certainly elevated.”

The state’s Office of 
Economic Analysis puts the 
risk of a recession in the next 
12 months at about 25%. In a 
typical year, the risk is 10% 
to 15%.

“You will see the unem-
ployment rate drifting higher 
over the course of the next 
several quarters,” Riccadonna 
said.

Gov. Tina Kotek in a 
news release said she would, 
“refuse to let Oregon be 
knocked off of our game.”

“We know the problems we 
need to solve here at home 
regardless of the chaos com-
ing out of Washington, D.C.,” 
she said. “There are still too 
many people sleeping outside. 
There are not enough houses. 
There are not enough places 
to go for care or people to 
provide that care. Our kids 
must be served better by our 
schools. The cost of living is 
on the rise. These crises don’t 
take an intermission, so nei-
ther can we.”

The next two years
The quarterly revenue 

forecasts take into account all 
of Oregon’s major revenue 
sources, including personal 
and corporate income taxes 
— which make up the bulk of 
the state’s general fund — as 
well as lottery revenues and 
the Corporate Activity Tax.

In February, Riccadonna 
and Kennedy told Oregon 
lawmakers they could expect 
to have about $38.2 billion 
to spend in the state’s next 
two-year budget. That was 
$350 million more than they 
thought they would have at 
the last forecast in November 
2024.

Now, Oregon lawmakers 
can expect to have about 
$37.4 billion to spend in the 
state’s next two-year budget. 
That’s the result of both a 
reduction in expected rev-
enue, mostly from income 
taxes, and additional spend-
ing in the current budget 
cycle, primarily on higher-
than-expected caseloads for 
Medicaid and the state depart-
ment that provides services 
to seniors and people with 
disabilities.

“I can’t remember more 
tumultuous circumstances 
just going into producing this 
particular forecast,” Kennedy, 
who started working for the 
state in 2002, told lawmak-
ers at the revenue committee 
meeting Wednesday. “I mean, 
we’ve had a pandemic, a 
Great Recession, but those 
happen within the biennium, 
not at the point in time when 
you’re trying to forecast two 
years ahead.”

House Majority Leader Ben 
Bowman, D-Tigard, said in a 
news release the latest fore-
cast shows lawmakers will 
need to make “hard choices.”

“This forecast means we 
will have fewer resources 
available in order to sup-
port our education priorities, 
human services, and the many 
other priorities throughout the 
state,” he said.
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COTTAGE GROVE:

COTTAGE GROVE FAITH CENTERCOTTAGE GROVE FAITH CENTER

33761 Row River Rd.33761 Row River Rd.
541-942-4851541-942-4851
Lead Pastor: Kevin PruettLead Pastor: Kevin Pruett
www.cg4.tvwww.cg4.tv
Full Childrenʼs Ministry availableFull Childrenʼs Ministry available
Services: 10:00am Services: 10:00am 

DELIGHT VALLEYDELIGHT VALLEY

Church of ChristChurch of Christ
33087 Saginaw Rd. East33087 Saginaw Rd. East
541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend541-942-7711 • Pastor: Bob Friend
Two Services:Two Services:
9am -  Classic in the Chapel9am -  Classic in the Chapel
10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium10:30am - Contemporary in the Auditorium

LIVING FAITH ASSEMBLYLIVING FAITH ASSEMBLY

467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612467 S. 10th St. • 541-942-2612
Worship Services Sundays: 9a & 11aWorship Services Sundays: 9a & 11a
Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages Youth Worship Sundays: 11a (all ages 
welcome)welcome)
Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)Mondays: 5:30p (6th-12th grades)

OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP OUR LADY OF PERPETUAL HELP 
AND ST. PHILIP BENIZI CATHOLIC AND ST. PHILIP BENIZI CATHOLIC 
CHURCHESCHURCHES

1025. N. 19th St.1025. N. 19th St.
541-942-3420541-942-3420
Father John J. BoyleFather John J. Boyle
Holy Mass: Holy Mass: 
Saturday Vigil – 5:30 pmSaturday Vigil – 5:30 pm
Sunday – 10:30 amSunday – 10:30 am
For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation For weekday and Holy Day of Obligation 
schedule see website OLPHCG.netschedule see website OLPHCG.net
Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by Confession: 4 PM to 5 PM Saturdays or by 
appointmentappointment
St. Philip Benizi, CreswellSt. Philip Benizi, Creswell
552 Holbrook Lane552 Holbrook Lane
Sunday 8 amSunday 8 am

ST. ANDREWS EPISCOPAL CHURCHST. ANDREWS EPISCOPAL CHURCH

1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050 1301 W. Main • 541-767-9050 
Rev. Lawrence CrumbRev. Lawrence Crumb
“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”“Scripture, Tradition, Reason”
Worship: Sunday 10:30amWorship: Sunday 10:30am
All WelcomeAll Welcome

SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTIST 
CHURCHCHURCH

820 South 10th Street820 South 10th Street
541-942-5213541-942-5213
Pastor:  James D. BoramPastor:  James D. Boram
Bible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 amBible Study:  Saturday, 9:15 am
Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 Worship Service:  Saturday, 10:40 
Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 Mid-week Service: Wednesday, 1:00 

TRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCHTRINITY LUTHERAN CHURCH

6th and Quincy6th and Quincy
541-942-2373541-942-2373
Vacancy Pastor: Steven SpencerVacancy Pastor: Steven Spencer
Sunday School and Adult Sunday School and Adult 
Education 9:15 a.m.Education 9:15 a.m.
Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.Sunday Worship 10:30 a.m.
Comm. Kitchen Free Meal Comm. Kitchen Free Meal 
Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:15 p.m. Tuesday 5:15 p.m. to 6:15 p.m. 
TLC GroupsTLC Groups
tlccg.comtlccg.com

UNITED METHODIST CHURCHUNITED METHODIST CHURCH

334  Washington  541-942-3033334  Washington  541-942-3033
Worship 10amWorship 10am
umcgrove.orgumcgrove.org

CRESWELL:
CRESWELL PRESBYTERIAN CRESWELL PRESBYTERIAN 
CHURCHCHURCH

75 S 4th S • 541-895-341975 S 4th S • 541-895-3419
Rev. Seth WheelerRev. Seth Wheeler
Adult Sunday School 9:15amAdult Sunday School 9:15am
Sunday Worship Service 10:30 amSunday Worship Service 10:30 am
website www.creswellpres.orgwebsite www.creswellpres.org

WALKER UNION CHURCH & WALKER UNION CHURCH & 
CEMETERYCEMETERY

32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR32904 England Rd, Creswell, OR
(541) 649-1800(541) 649-1800
Pastor: Randy WoodPastor: Randy Wood
Sunday Service at 11:00 AMSunday Service at 11:00 AM
Everyone is welcome!Everyone is welcome!
Follow us on our Facebook page: Follow us on our Facebook page: 
WalkerChurchOregonWalkerChurchOregon

If your congregation would like to be a part of If your congregation would like to be a part of 
this worship directory, contact us today!this worship directory, contact us today!

Budget
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pans in hand. The kids easily 
scampered down the steep 
bank to Sharps Creek and 
scrambled across loose rock 
to a spot near a confluence 
with a small stream.

“It was adventurous getting 
down (to the water) with all 
the kids and it’s been really 
fun for us,” Sara said.

Rene directed the kids to 
dig down into the streambed, 
put a handful of dirt into 
their pan and dip the pan in 
the water. Having their full 
attention, she taught them 
the technique of swishing the 
water around in the pan in 

hopes of finding something 
that glittered.

Rene said, “The girls grew 
up with me telling stories 
about looking for gold with 
my dad. It has been a long 
time coming and this is the 
first chance we’ve had to take 
everyone to try their luck.”

NOT ALL BMOA 
MEMBERS ARE LOCAL

A Beaverton couple joined 
BMOA eight years ago and 

served as the Westside claim 
hosts. Nick Muir, 40, and Erin 
Wilson, 39, were interested 
in gold mining and joined the 
nine years ago. They drive 
down from Beaverton several 
times a month to pan for gold 
on the organization’s claims.

“It was super cheap to 
join, and they have a lot of 
claims,” Nick said. “We find 
gold all the time. It doesn’t 
pay the bills, but we do make 
money and love being in the 
outdoors.”

Jeff and Debbie Warren 
live in Marcola. They always 
wanted to do gold mining but 
never pursued it until they 
stopped at the BMOA infor-
mation table at Cabela’s nine 
years ago. Today, Jeff serves 
as BMOA’s vice president.

“We got to talking to them 
at Cabela’s and joined the 
club,” Jeff said. “Now we’re 
hooked and have two of our 
own claims on Martin Creek.”

He said BMOA members 
volunteer to serve on its daily 
mine patrols to protect the 
claims from being used by 
non-members. Members have 
a dash plaque for their vehi-
cles. If a vehicle is parked 
near a claim without one, the 
mine patrol volunteers inves-
tigate and ask trespassers to 
leave the area.

TURNOUT EXCEEDED 
EXPECTATIONS

The Little Red Claim on 
Martin Creek served as the 
central gathering place for the 
day, with members providing 
refreshments, a portable toilet 
and a booth with membership 
information and maps to the 
claims.

Member Duane Mayberry 
took the lead in organizing 
the day’s activities. His wife, 
Carrolle Wetch, assisted him 
by staffing the information 
booth. She said she talked 

with participants from as 
far away as Arizona and 
California.

“We only expected 50-100 
locals and planned refresh-
ments for that many,” Wetch 
said. “I think we’ve attracted 
hundreds through the power 
of social media.”

BACKGROUND
The Bohemia Mining 

District is an area of about 
nine square miles in the 
Cascade Range near Bohemia 
Mountain, about 25 miles 
southeast of Cottage Grove. 
In its heyday, the district was 
the most productive of the 
mining areas in the Western 
Cascades.

The website, thedig-
gins.com, notes the dis-
trict includes 1603 nearby 
claims—183 active and 1420 
closed—and 138 nearby 
mines—17 occurrences, 71 
prospects, and 50 producers.

According to Wikipedia, 
beginning in the 1860s, 
mines in the district extracted 
mainly gold and silver but 
also copper, zinc, and lead, 
then valued at a total of about 
$1 million.

In 1858, W. W. Oglesby 
and Frank Bass, miners from 
California, found placer gold 
on Sharps Creek, a tributary 
of the Row River flowing out 
of the mountains. In 1863, 
James “Bohemia” Johnson, 
originally from Bohemia in 
central Europe, found lode 
gold at higher elevations 
nearby. He and other min-
ers formed the Bohemia 
Gold and Silver Mining 
District in 1867. Eventually, 
the district included several 
mines, the most produc-
tive of which were called 
Champion, Helena, Musick, 
and Noonday.

BMOA ACTIVITIES

Today, the BMOA remains 
the voice of the district as it 
shares information between 
miners and works with gov-
ernment agencies and law 
enforcement. It also promotes 
and encourages mining within 
the Bohemia District and 
other locations throughout 
the west. Sadly, charred trees 
in the area from last year’s 
Lane 1 Fire now diminish the 
original beauty of the forested 
area.

Members educate approxi-
mately 1,200 grade school 
and middle school students 
at local outdoor school and 
attend Bohemia Mining 
Days, Creswell’s 4th of July 
Celebration, and the Western 
Oregon Expo.

BMOA President Tom 
Pepiot said club members feel 
the event was a success and 
are pleased with those who 
signed up to be members.

Yearly dues are $25 for 
individuals and $30 for fami-
lies and allows mining on 11 
of members mining claims as 
well as camping and outdoor 
entertainment. “There’s gold 
in them thar hills and we are 
the ones to help you find it,” 
he said.

“We didn’t get an accurate 
count, but I think we had 
around 170 people partici-
pate,” Pepiot said. “I feel it 
was a success, just getting 
people out and enjoying the 
outdoors. We saw some gold 
come out but a lot more 
smiles and that’s what it’s 
about. With gold prices so 
high, we always want to find 
a handsome stake. Seeing so 
many families enjoying them-
selves is more than we could 
have asked for.”

Where We Live is a fre-
quent Sentinel feature high-
lighting our community.

“That is still a discuss to be 
had with the city council, he 
said. “We are definitely look-
ing at alternative funding. One 

of my personal goals is long-
term stage funding for the two 
biggest costs in our general 
fund, which are the police 
department and the library. 
Those are two very important 
services for the community. 
Looking for long-term funding 
for those two departments is 
definitely a priority.”

Funding options could 
include new utility rate bill fee 
to help fund police services. 
Library districts could be an 
option to stabilize funding 
for the city’s public library, 
according to Sauerwein, who 
added that the Friends of the 
Cottage Grove Library has 
been very helpful in writing 

grants and seeking funding 
options.

Discussions about the 
long-term funding options are 
expected to resume following 
the city’s current budget pro-
cess, according to Sauerwein.

“Thos are policy discussions 
that city council will have,” he 

said. “They are really outside 
the (current) budget process.”

The Cottage Grove Budget 
Committee is made up of the 
Cottage Grove City Council 
and seven members of the 
community. The committee 
was to hear Sauerwein’s bud-
get presentation Tuesday night, 
May 13, and was scheduled 

to hold public sessions before 
recommending any changes to 
Sauerwein’s budget proposal 
to the city council. By law, the 
city council will adopt a new 
budget in mid-June.

Follow developments 
online at cgsentinel.com and 
in the Wednesday print edi-
tions of The Sentinel.

committee. While there is no 
statewide list of cities with 
utility fees, staff identified 
four dozen cities with fees 
ranging from $2.00 to more 
than $40.00 per month.

Fee examples: Veneta ($6), 
St. Helens ($10), Grants 
Pass ($12.36), Lebanon 
($18), Creswell ($18.19) and 
Gresham ($15)

Sauerwein explained the 
Creswell Public Safety Fee 
funds the contract with the 
Lane County Sheriff’s Office 
to provide polices services in 
the City. In Gresham, the fee 
pays for three dedicated ser-
vices with the Council annu-
ally deciding the actual use of 
the funds among police, fire 
and parks.

He also noted that, earlier 
this year, the Eugene City 
Council tried to implement a 
fire district fee. A successful 
initiative petition by citizens 
referred the decision to voters 
on the November ballot.

PROPOSED USE OF 
LOCAL FEE

For illustrative purposes, 
a $10 fee paid by the City’s 
4,033 utility accounts would 
generate $40,330 each month 
or $483,960 per year. This 

revenue would fund two 
police officers: one school 
resource officer, one addi-
tional detective and two com-
munity service officers.

SCHOOL RESOURCE 
OFFICER

Chase has led the depart-
ment for the past 18 months. 
He said the need for a school 
resource officer is great but 
current staffing levels prevent 
the department from dedicat-
ing a full-time officer to the 
school district. He noted the 
South Lane School Board 
is committed to designating 
money to share the cost of the 
officer’s salary.

“The real issue is not hav-
ing enough officers on the 
street to be able to dedicate 
one to the school district,” 
Chase said. “In order to fill 
that position, we need to try 
to add somewhere in our 
current staffing model a dedi-
cated full-time police officer 
and determine what level of 
reimbursement support we 
would receive from the school 
district.”

SECOND DETECTIVE
Chase said the need for 

a second detective is criti-
cal. Currently, the burden of 
crime investigation falls on 
the patrol officers, who are 
also responsible for radio 
calls, responding to emergen-
cies and submitting accurate 
reports on those calls. It 

becomes more challenging 
when you have felony-level 
person crimes that need a 
higher level of investiga-
tion training and being able 
to attend child forensic 
interviews. A second detec-
tive would handle property 
crimes, narcotic enforcement 
crimes and addressing quality 
of life issues in the commu-
nity. Currently, short staffing 
forces less serious crimes to 
become cold cases.

TWO COMMUNITY 
SERVICE OFFICERS

Ideally, there should be two 
community service officers 
to respond to illegal camp-
ing, illegal dumping, illegal 
parking, animals-at-large 
and other low-level offenses. 
Often, when those calls come 
in patrol officers are on other 
calls delaying the response 
making enforcement of the 
law inconsistent. Currently, 
there is a half-time dedicated 
position to address these 
issues.

“Since I’ve arrived I’ve 
been asked to provide a high 
level of service to protect our 
community and create suc-
cess that can be emulated by 
other cities our size,” Chase 
said. “These (requested) posi-
tions are extremely important 
to fulfill our department 
goals and the community’s 
expectations.”

OTHER COUNCIL 
ACTIONS

Approved the 2025-26 
Council Goals: Includes a 
commitment to hold quarterly 
town hall meetings to engage 
more directly with citizens 
than a regular meeting struc-
ture allows.

Pallet Shelters Transferred: 
Approved Lane County’s 
request to transfer 10 of the 

small shelters back to them 
for use by organizations 
needed to shelter unhoused 
individuals. In April 2022, 
Lane County gave the City 
33 pallet shelters that are cur-
rently unused and stored at 
the former Hwy. 99 shelter 
site.

Code Amendments: 
Approved first vote to amend 
the Comprehensive Plan’s 

Economic Element to add the 
2025 Economic Opportunities 
Analysis and to amend the 
Building Code to meet state 
and federal standards for 
flood damage prevention. It 
can be adopted by the Council 
or referred to voters.

Follow developments online 
at cgsentinel.com and in the 
Wednesday print editions of 
The Sentinel.

Jeremy C. Ruark / Cottage Grove Sentinel
The long-term funding could pay for a school resource officer at Cottage 
Grove schools.
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Classified

LADD CONSTRUCTION, LLC New 
or remodel, decks, siding, windows, 
doors, shops, fences. 541-913-1541 

ccb# 239015 

541-649-1616
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
109 

CONSTRUCTION SERVICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES
999 

PUBLIC NOTICES

790
WANTED

999 
PUBLIC NOTICES

DEADLINE
for all 

classified and legal ads 
is the  Wednesday one 

week prior to the 
following  Wednesday 

Publication date.
Ads received 

after Wednesday 5 p.m. 
will not appear until two 

weeks later

700
FOR RENT

Dealers

Repair

AUTO ART BODY & PAINT
Uni-Body & Frame

Collision Repair
225 Davidson Ave. • 942-8522

Auto Body & Paint

Auto Dealers

Auto Insurance

COTTAGE GROVE 
CHEVROLET

Oldsmobile • Pontiac • Chevy Trucks

SALES & SERVICES
2775 Row River Rd

942-4415

FARMERS
INSURANCE GROUP

Jim Goodling • Mike Grant

330 Hwy 99 South, Ste C • 942-0165

Tires

HERB’S
AUTOMOTIVE
‘Expert Automotive Service 

Since 1980’
All work guaranteed!

926 E. Main 942-7528

Marvin Smith’s
Auto Repair

• Tune-Ups • Air Conditioning • Brakes • Fuel-Injection
Automotive Computerized Diagnostics

518 Hwy. 99 South • 942-7112

AUTOMOTIVE
SPECIALTIES

Transmissions
& Clutches

424 Hwy. 99 S. • 942-8022

VILLAGE GREEN 
CHEVRON
Automotive Repair,

Foreign & Domestic

670 Row River Rd. • 942-2131

JIM'S
TIRE FACTORY
Alignment • Brakes • Batteries

Shocks & Struts
302 Hwy 99 S.     942-3831

LES SCHWAB
TIRE CENTER
109 Hwy 99, Cottage Grove

942-4466

TAYLOR’S TOWING
& AUTO WRECKING 

78869 Thornton Ln.
Cottage Grove
942-4356

Auto Repair

Auto Repair Cont.

Brad’s

KENDALL
AUTO CENTER

• DODGE 
• CHRYSLER
• JEEP
• FORD 
• GMC
• HYUNDAI

2800 Row River Rd • Cottage Grove

942-5551

Auto WreckingSpaces 
available
as low as
$19/mo.

Become a Car Care
Directory Member!

GMC • Chervolet • Chevy Trucks
SALES & SERVICE

2775 Row River Rd • 541-942-4415

518 Hwy. 99 S. • 541-942-7112

Family owned and operated for over 40 years! 
Licensed –Bonded –Insured • ccb #107081

Free Estimates –Transferable Warranties
541-689-3151 1-800-643-3340 WWW.no1northwest.com

Quality Service & Installation • Repairs
Seamless 5” K-Style • Pre-painted Steel • Colors

Free Estimates • Gutter Protection Systems

541-729-9515
Licensed • Bonded • Insured • CCB# 169540

ROOFINGROOFING

W W W . J I M D O W N I N G R E A L T Y . C O M

Property Management Specialists
Honesty – Reliability – Integrity

Jim Downing, GRI – Principal Broker
downingjim@live.com • Cell: 541-953-0325

Luke Whitten, Broker
wekul@live.com • Cell: 541-556-6899

Off : 541-942-6077 • Fax: 541-942-3496
616 E. Main Street

Cottage Grove, OR 97424

PROPERTY MANAGEMENTPROPERTY MANAGEMENT
Specializing in Powerstrokes

• Complete Automotive Repair & Service
• A/C, Transmission    • Performance & Computer Diagnostics 
• ASE Certified Factory Ford Master Technician

80408 Delight Valley School Road • 942-2521

AUTOMOTIVEAUTOMOTIVE

Available NOW for inspection and abatement of:
• Asbestos • LEAD Base Paint • Mold

Residential & Commercial
Serving the 

Willamette Valley 
for over 30 Years.

• Asbestos • LEAD • Mold 
Abatement & Inspections

(541) 995-6008 • atez@atezinc.com • CCB#64090

Available Now for 
inspection and 
abatement of: 

 
• Asbestos 

• LEAD Base Paint 

• Mold 
 

Residential & 
Commercial 

 
 

 
Serving the Willamette 

Valley for 29 years. 
● Asbestos  ● LEAD  ● Mold 

Abatement & Inspections 
(541) 995-6008  --  
atez@atezinc.com 

 
CCB#64090 

 

ABATEMENTABATEMENT

GALLERY OF SERVICES

C
C
B
#1

93
58

6.

541-942-8577

Free Estimates
24 HOUR  EMERGENCY SERVICE

Residential & Commercial

HEATING & A/CHEATING & A/C REAL ESTATEREAL ESTATE
SUSAN BENNETT
Real Estate Broker
(541) 743-1331

Eugene Track Town Realtors LLC
250 Oakway Center. Eugene 97401

Building stronger communities 
through home ownership.

INSURANCEINSURANCE

Over 30 Years Experience

TO ADVERTISE 
IN THIS SERVICE 

GUIDE CALL
541-649-1616

$$ PAYING TOP DOLLAR $$
For sport card collections- Baseball, 
Basketball, Football and Pokeman. 
Premium pay for vintage and high 

end modern. 
Call Corey 541-838-0364, please 

leave a detailed message.

CGS25-136

 NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that Jacob 
Owen Turley has been appointed 
Personal Representative of the Estate 
of CHRIS MAC PERCIVAL, deceased, 
Lane County Circuit Court Case 
No. 25PB04212. All persons having 
claims against the estate are required 
to present them within four months 
from the date of the first publication 
of this Notice to the Personal Rep-
resentative at Willamette NW Law 
Firm, LLC, 735 W. 7th Ave, Eugene, 
OR 97402, or they may be barred. 
Any person whose rights may be 
affected by these proceedings may 
obtain additional information from 
the records of the Court, the Personal 
Representative or from the Personal 
Representative’s attorney. DATED 
and published: 05/21/2025. /s/ Jacob 
Owen Turley, Personal Representative

CGS25-137 

COTTAGE GROVE MINI STORAGE 
1520 HWY 99 COTTAGE GROVE, 
OR 97424 AUCTION: June 7, 2025 
PROMPTLY AT 11:00 A.M. COTTAGE 
GROV MINI STORAGE IN ACCOR-
DANCE WITH ORS 87.162 WILL 
OFFER FOR PUBLIC AUSCTION THE 
FOLLOWING UNITS FOR NON-PAY-
MENT OF RENT AND OTHER FEES. 1. 
Shannon Tennison #G-102 2. Tanya 
Morris # D-227 3. Jaylon Christian # 
F-118 4. Mary Neely # D-233 5. Wil-
liam Strom # D-239 6. Barbra Stegall 
# B-251 ULESS PAYMENT IN SULL IS 
MADE BEFORE TIME OF AUCTION 
@1520 HWY 99 N, COTTAGE GROVE, 
OR 97424 SEALED BIDS ON ENTIRE 
UNIT DUE IN OFFICE AT 11:30 A.M. 
“CASH ONLY”

CGS25-138 

NOTICE OF BUDGET COMMITTEE 
MEETING ROW RIVER VALLEY WATER 
DISTRICT June 5, 2025 A public meet-

ing of the Budget Committee of the 
Row River Valley Water District, Lane 
County, state or Oregon, to discuss 
the Budget for the fiscal year July 1, 
2025 to June 30, 2026, will be held 
at the Row River Christian Church, 
37533 Row River Road, Dorena, 
Oregon. The meeting will take place 
on the 5th day of June 2025, at 6:00 
p.m. The purpose of the meeting is 
to receive the Budget Message, to 
receive comments from the public 
on the Budget, and to review the 
past year’s budget vs. actual figures. 
A copy of the Budget document may 
be inspected or obtained after June 
5th, 2025, by contacting the Row 
River Valley Water District at (541) 
946-1250. This is a public meeting 
where the deliberation of the Budget 
Committee will take place. Any per-
son may appear at the meeting and 
discuss the proposed programs.

See the Classifieds and Legal ads online
cgsentinel.com

Nice large room for rent (think golden girls) near 
downtown. Big yard, laundry, parking, utilities 
included (pets?)background checks. Share kitchen 
and bathroom $750 plus $300 deposit. Kerri - 
548-261-8090

for all classified ads 

and legal notices is the 

Wednesday one week prior 

to the following Wednesday 

publication date. Ads and 

notices received after 5 

p.m. Wednesday will not 

appear until two weeks 

later.
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Backer Family Dental
Creating Smiles That Last a Lifetime!

Eugene 
401 E. 10th Ave. #300

(541) 344-3333

Cottage Grove 
1551 E. Main Street 

(541) 942-8437

Chaos

From Page 5

Devoted to your care.

peacehealth.org

SPORTS ROUNDUP

The state’s “kicker” tax 
refund is also expected 
to be about $87.5 million 
lower than expected. The 
refund, now projected to 
return about $1.64 billion 
to Oregon taxpayers, is trig-
gered when actual revenues 
come in at least 2% higher 
than lawmakers projected.

Riccadonna was more 
optimistic about growth and 
revenues in 2026 and the 
first half of 2027 than the 
current fiscal year, assuming 
tariffs are lower, the Federal 
Reserve reduces interest 
rates and Congress passes a 
budget that includes extend-
ing the 2017 Tax Cuts and 

Jobs Act — which reduced 
personal and corporate 
income taxes intending to 
stimulate spending and eco-
nomic growth.

He said hard economic 
statistics impacted by tar-
iffs, like unemployment or 
the nation’s GDP outlook, 
are not likely to show up 
in federal reports until June 
and July, leaving forecasters 
at the moment with height-
ened uncertainty in terms 
of understanding how all 
of Trump’s tariffs and cuts 
to federal agencies and the 
workforce plays out.

Trump cuts to the federal 
workforce have so far not 
caused the state’s unemploy-
ment rate to tick up, but 
have hit local economies, 
Riccadonna said, mostly in 
eastern Oregon.

“We should make no 
bones about it. This is a 
very dynamic situation that 
is very sensitive to policy 

being set at the federal 
level, policies which are not 
clearly defined at this point 
in time, in terms of where 
the end point or the ultimate 
consequence will be, where 
that effective tariff rate will 
ultimately settle, how the 
restructuring at the federal 
level ultimately pans out,” 
Riccadonna said.

https://oregoncapi-
talchronicle.com/2025/05/14/
federal-chaos-leaves-
oregons-economic-outlook-
sluggish-uncertain-short-
hundreds-of-millions/

Oregon Capital Chronicle 
is part of States Newsroom, 
a network of news bureaus 
supported by grants and 
a coalition of donors as 
a 501c(3) public charity. 
Oregon Capital Chronicle 
maintains editorial indepen-
dence. Contact Editor Lynne 
Terry for questions: info@
oregoncapitalchronicle.com.

STAFF REPORT
Cottage Grove Sentinel

The Cottage Grove 
High School spring 
sports season is wrap-
ping up.

BASEBALL
The CGHS base-

ball team assembled a 
13-loss 0-wi–n league 
record this season. The 
team was scheduled to 
end its regular season 
hosting Klamath Union 
May 16. See game 
results at osha.org.

SOFTBALL
The CGHS softball 

team had six league 
losses and six league 
wins as of May 16. The 
team was scheduled to 
end regular season play 
hosting Klamath Union 
May 16 and Rogue 
River May 19. See game 
results at osha.org.

BOYS GOLF
The CGHS boys golf 

team ended its regu-
lar season competition 
May 12 and May 13 
at the Special District 
2 Tournament at the 
Tokatee Golf Course.

GIRLS GOLF
The CGHS girls golf 

team ended regular sea-
son play April 10 dur-
ing competition at the 
Emerald Valley Gold 
Course.

TRACK AND 
FIELD

The CGHS boys and 
girls track and field 
squads were scheduled 
to wrap up regular 
season competition 
May 23 and May 24 
at the Sky Em League 
Championships at 
Marist High School.

CGHS spring sports 
season winds down

Proposed federal SNAP cuts would leave Oregon 
families hungry, governor and senators warn

JULIA SHUMWAY
Oregon Capital Chronicle

Oregonians will go 
hungry if congressional 
Republicans plow for-
ward with plans to cut the 
Supplemental Nutrition 
Assistance Program and 
shift costs to states, sena-
tors and Gov. Tina Kotek 
warned on Tuesday.

Kotek and Oregon 
Sens. Ron Wyden and 
Jeff Merkley joined a 
press call Tuesday with 
three other Democratic 
senators and the head of a 
Vermont anti-hunger group 
to discuss proposed cuts 
to SNAP, the food ben-
efits used by 42 million 
Americans and more than 
700,000 Oregonians.

Congressional 
Republicans on Monday 
night unveiled a plan to 
cut federal SNAP spending 
by at least $230 billion, 
mostly by shifting costs to 
states. But states including 
Oregon can’t afford those 
shifts, Kotek said.

“We just do not have 
the kind of money that it 
would take to maintain 
the program at the cur-
rent level if these cuts 
go through,” Kotek, also 
a Democrat, said. “It 
will just not happen, and 
people will go hungry in 
Oregon.”

The details of con-
gressional Republican’s 
budget reconciliation pro-
posal arrived just before 
Wednesday’s release of 
Oregon’s May 
revenue fore-
cast, which 
state budget-
writers will 
use to craft 
the next two-
year budget. 
Lawmakers 
are bracing 
for a down-
turn tied to tariffs, federal 
funding cuts and economic 
instability.

The federal proposal 
means that the taxes 
Oregonians pay to the 
federal government will 
not return to the state to 
help their neighbors in 
need, Kotek said. Kotek, 
who started her career as 
a policy advocate for the 
Oregon Food Bank, said 
she saw firsthand what it 
means for people to skip 

meals to afford rent or 
medicine and knows how 
fragile food security is for 
many.

“When you cut SNAP, 
you’re not cutting bureau-
cracy,” she said. “You’re 
cutting a child’s dinner. 
You’re cutting their break-
fast. You’re cutting their 
family’s dignity.”

Every dollar spent on 
SNAP generates another 
$1.50 to $1.80 in eco-
nomic activity at grocery 

stores, farm-
ers’ markets 
and other 
local busi-
nesses, Kotek 
said. Without 
that money, 
stores could 
close and 
people could 
lose their 

jobs.
Merkley said Oregon 

stands to lose about $400 
million under the pro-
posal to shift costs from 
the federal government to 
states. And Wyden decried 
potential cuts to SNAP 
and Medicaid as a “double 
whammy” for health care.

About 1.4 million 
Oregonians are covered by 
Medicaid, or the Oregon 
Health Plan. Republicans 
proposed instituting work 

requirements and with-
holding funding from 
states like Oregon that 
cover health care regard-
less of immigration status 
and cover gender-affirm-
ing care.

“The combination of 
less food assistance for 
seniors and kids, and 
then Republican cuts in 
Medicaid, is a prescrip-
tion for a sicker America,” 
Wyden said. “What we’re 
talking about is health care 
101: You need access to 
food to be healthy, and 
you need access to timely 
healthcare when you’re 
ill.”

https://oregon-
capitalchronicle.
com/2025/05/13/proposed-
federal-snap-cuts-would-
leave-oregon-families-
hungry-governor-and-
senators-warn/

Oregon Capital 
Chronicle is part of States 
Newsroom, a network of 
news bureaus supported by 
grants and a coalition of 
donors as a 501c(3) public 
charity. Oregon Capital 
Chronicle maintains edito-
rial independence. Contact 
Editor Lynne Terry for 
questions: info@oregon-
capitalchronicle.com.

Courtesy from the Oregon Food Bank
Cuts to SNAP could place more strain on the state budget and food banks.

Fast Fact

More than 
700,000 Oregonians 

receive aid from 
the Supplemental 

Nutrition Assistance 
Program.
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